



HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD

WRIT - A No. - 2739 of 2024

Waris Ali Khan

.....Petitioner(s)

Versus

State Of Up And 4 Others

.....Respondent(s)

Counsel for Petitioner(s)	:	Sanjeev Kumar Shukla
Counsel for Respondent(s)	:	C.S.C.

Court No. - 32

HON'BLE SAURABH SHYAM SHAMSHERY, J.

Sri Sanjiv Kumar Shukla, learned counsel for the petitioner and Sri Manvendra Dixit, learned counsel for the opposite party no. 2.

The original petitioner has filed a case for retiral dues, payment of arrears of salary, pension etc. During pendency of this writ petition original petitioner died on 24.02.2024 and a substitution application was filed on behalf of original petitioner's wife and her daughter and son.

The Court finds that the writ petition can be continued by wife of the petitioner only, since other proposed petitioners are major, therefore the application for substitution is allowed only for petitioner no. 1/1.

Learned counsel for the petitioner is directed to amend the cause title and file a amended cause title.

List after four weeks.

The amended cause title shall be filed in the Registry so that the Registry may correct the cause title accordingly.

Subsequently, the writ petition be placed before the appropriate Court.

(Saurabh Shyam Shamschery,J.)

February 17, 2026

Vibha Singh